
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Audit and 
Corporate 
Governance 
Committee 

Date: Friday, 8th December, 2006 

Time: 10.00 a.m. 

Place: 
: Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers Democratic Services Officer 

Email: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee 

 
To: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews, H. Bramer, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis, 

R.I. Matthews and Mrs. S.J. Robertson 
 
 In Attendance: T. Tobin (Audit Commission) and Councillor R.M. Wilson, 

Cabinet Member (Resources). 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 

place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declaration of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 4  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September, 

2006. 
 

   
5. BENEFIT FRAUD INSPECTION REPORT FOR BENEFIT 

INTERVENTION   
5 - 10  

   
 To update Members on the Benefit Interventions Report from the Benefit 

Fraud Inspectorate and the follow-up action taken. 
 

   
6. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT - REVIEW OF E GOVERNMENT 

PROGRAMME   
11 - 12  

   
 To update Members of the results of the Audit Services follow up on the 

recommendations previously made by the Audit Commission. 
 

 

   
7. AUDIT SERVICES INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   13 - 20  
   
 The Interim Assurance Report updates Members on progress made in 

relation to the Audit Plan and to bring to their attention any key internal 
control issues.  In addition the report updates Members on the actions or 
the current position on key issues raised for 2005/6 that required attention. 

 

   
8. AUDIT COMMISSION LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   21 - 40  
   
 To note the Audit Commission’s report on Local Area Agreements.  



 

   
9. FOREWORD TO THE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CORPORATE 

GOVERNANCE   
41 - 44  

   
 To note the draft foreword to the Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 

1 refers). 
 

   
10. POOLED BUDGETS   45 - 54  
   
 To receive a presentation on Pooled Budgets.  
   



PUBLINFSC0.DOC 

The Public's Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO:- 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 
unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt' information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of 
the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of the Cabinet, of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to 
items to be considered in public) made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have 
delegated decision making to their officers identifying the officers 
concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of 
access, subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a 
maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50, for postage).   

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to 
inspect and copy documents. 



PUBLINFSC0.DOC 

 

Please Note: 

Agenda and individual reports can be made available in large print, Braille or 
on tape.  Please contact the officer named below in advance of the meeting 
who will be pleased to deal with your request. 

The Council Chamber where the meeting will be held is accessible for visitors 
in wheelchairs, for whom toilets are also available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 

Public Transport links 

Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via bus route 104 
shown in dark grey on the map opposite. The service runs every half hour 
from the hopper bus station at Tesco's in Bewell St (next to the roundabout at 
the junction of Blueschool Street/Victoria St/Edgar St) and the nearest bus 
stop to Brockington is in Old Eign Hill near to its junction with Hafod Road. 
The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If you have any questions about this Agenda, how the Council works or would 
like more information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information 
described above, you may do so either by telephoning Mrs Sally Cole on 
01432 260249 or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 
p.m. Monday - Thursday and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council 
Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford. 



FIREBROCK0.doc 21.05.97 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 
 

 
In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located 
at the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Friday, 22nd 
September, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H. Bramer, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis, and 

Mrs. S.J. Robertson. 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors T. Tobin, District Audit(ex-officio) and  

Councillor R.M. Wilson, Cabinet Member (Resources) (ex-officio). 
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. P.A. Andrews and 

R.I.Matthews. 
  
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes made. 
  
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
4. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 30th, June 2006 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

  
5. TERMS OF REFERENCE   
  
 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services referred to the Terms of Reference 

which had been approved by Council at its meeting on 28th July 2006 (Agenda Item 
Report No.5 refers) and that these were essentially the areas of work that the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee should be addressing in future. 
 
The Committee noted that the Terms of Reference were in line with the guidance 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy in respect of 
such Committees. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Terms of Reference be noted. 

  
6. AUDIT COMMISSION ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REPORT   
  
 The Director of Resources referred to the Audit Commission’s Annual Governance 

report for Herefordshire Council for 2005/2006(Agenda Item Report No.6 refers), and 
indicated that it was pleasing to note that the Audit Commission anticipated being 
able to issue an unqualified opinion on the Council’s Statement of Accounts by 30th 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

 
September 2006. The Audit Commission had made three recommendations and 
these and the Council’s response to those recommendations were set out in the 
Action Plan at Appendix 6 of the Annual Governance Report.  
 
Mrs L Cave, District Auditor, drew the Committee’s attention to the purpose and 
scope of the report which set out the fundamental principles which had been 
adhered to in carrying out the audit of the Council. She made particular reference to 
adjusted misstatements, qualitative aspects of accounting practices and financial 
reporting, material weaknesses in internal control identified during the audit 
(paragraphs 17, 18, and 19 respectively of the report), the recommendations 
pertaining to those issues, and noted the response to those recommendations in the 
action plan at Appendix 6 of the audit report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 THAT (a) the management’s responses to the Audit Commission’s 
recommendations be approved; and 

  (b) the Letter of Representation be signed on behalf of the 
Council by the Chairman of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee and the Director of Resources. 

  
7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
  
 The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item Report No.7 refers) which referred 

to a Code of Corporate Governance for the Council. It was noted that the Code was 
closely linked to the Council’s Statement on Internal Control and brought together in 
one document the Council’s overall strategy on governance.  
 
Particular reference was made to the Standards of Conduct within the Code, and the 
need to maintain a set of appropriate Standards. 
 
In endorsing the Code of Corporate Governance, the Chairman suggested that a 
‘Foreward’ be composed to prefix the Code of Corporate Governance to explain the 
Committee’s role generally, the framework of the Code of Corporate Governance 
and the role of the public. 
 
It was suggested that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services should draw up a 
set of Standards, as referred to in the Code at paragraphs 42 to 45 of the Code, and 
how these Standards should apply. 
 
RESOLVED:  

 THAT (a) the Director of Resources be the responsible officer for 
financial probity, performance and risk, together with 
internal audit, and review independently the efficiency and 
effectiveness of the Code in that regard; 

(b) the Monitoring Officer (currently the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services) be the responsible officer for legal 
probity and the ethical framework review, and the 
efficiency and effectiveness  of  the Code in that regard; 

(c) the reviews referred to above be carried out annually, a 
report submitted to this Committee and the Standards 
Committee respectively and any issues arising reported to 
Cabinet; 

2



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

 
(d) subject to any comments by the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee and the Standards Committee, the 
Code of Corporate Governance be approved by Cabinet 
and Council; and 

(e) the Director of Resources prepare a ‘Foreward’ to the Code 
of Corporate Governance explaining the link between this 
Committee’s role and the framework of the Code of 
Corporate Governance, emphasing the role of the public;  

 

  
8. AUDIT CHARTER   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report (Agenda Item Report No.8) with 

regard to this Council making provision for Internal Audit in accordance with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy/SOLACE (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice. It was emphasised that the proposed new Code by CIPFA had updated the 
old previously adopted Code. 
 
RESOLVED: That the updated Audit Charter at Appendix 1 to Agenda be 
approved. 

  
9. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a revised Risk Management Policy 

(Appendix 1 to Agenda Item Report No.9) which had further developed the Council’s 
approach to Risk Management and ensured compliance with good practice. He 
indicated that the revised Policy had streamlined the original Policy previously 
agreed in April 2004. 
 
The Director of Resources informed the Committee that Corporate Governance and 
Risk Management would be kept under constant review with a view to keeping both 
areas updated in line with best practice. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Risk Management Policy be endorsed and  
submitted to Cabinet for consideration and approval. 

  
10. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT ON INTERNAL CONTROL   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report (Agenda Item Report no. 10) on the 

outcome of the Audit Commission’s review of the Council’s 2005/6 Statement of 
Internal Control. He made reference to paragraph 6 in the report regarding Council 
Tax and Revenues and Benefits, and informed the Committee that these had now 
been included within the Statement of Internal Control. With regard to the Annual 
assurance return from Directors and Heads of Service, paragraph 7 of the Report 
refers, this had been reduced to a quarterly return which accorded with the 
suggestion by the Audit Commission to improve the frequency of returns. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Report be noted and the actions endorsed. 

  
11. USE OF RESOURCES IMPROVEMENT PLAN   
  
 The Director of Resources presented a report (Agenda Item Report No.11) regarding 

the progress in relation the Use of Resources Improvement Plan (Appendix 1 to that 

3



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 
2006 

 
Report refers). The Appendix listed the progress made with regard to financial 
matters, value for money and timescales being worked to. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
The meeting ended at 10.58 am. CHAIRMAN 
 

4



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER 2006 
  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mike Toney (Head of Benefit and Exchequer 
Services) on 01432 260399 

 

 

 BENEFIT FRAUD INSPECTION REPORT FOR BENEFIT 
INTERVENTIONS 

Report By: Head of Benefit and Exchequer Services 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

 To update Members on the Benefit Interventions Report from the Benefit Fraud 
Inspectorate and the follow-up action taken.  

Financial Implications 

The level of benefit subsidy received could be affected by failure to meet the 
interventions target. 

Recommendation 

THAT progress to date on the action plan be noted. 

. Considerations 

1. Councils are required to carry out benefit interventions each year, which are 
the review of a selection of housing and council tax benefit claims.  The 
methods of carrying out an intervention are by visiting the claimant’s home, 
sending a postal check form or by matching data with other national benefits 
records.  

 
2. The number of interventions required is determined by the Department for 

Work and Pensions with each council being set an annual target; this target 
includes a minimum number of interventions that have to be commenced 
each month.  The cases selected for intervention are based on a risk 
assessment of the benefit caseload that seeks to identify those cases where 
the claimant’s circumstances are likely to have changed. 

 
3. During 2005/6 the Council failed to achieve the monthly target and as a result 

was       selected for an inspection by the Benefit Fraud Inspectorate.  The 
main reason for failing to meet the intervention target was a backlog of work 
caused by the      implementation of new benefits computer software in March 
2005.  This new software     was required because the current system was 
unable to meet the existing statutory requirements and in recognition of this 
the DWP helped with funding the cost of the software. 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

5



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER 2006 
  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mike Toney (Head of Benefit and Exchequer 
Services) on 01432 260399 

 

 

 
4. At the time of their inspection the inspectors recognised that the Council had 

already taken action to resolve problems with interventions and identified 
some areas of good practice.  These included: 

 

• Setting up a dedicated team to focus on interventions 

• Significant progress in clearing the backlog of work 

• Excellent processes in place for verifying new claims  
 
5. The report also identified areas where there was a need for further 

improvement and made a series of recommendations to deal with these. 
 

6. The Council has responded to these recommendations by developing an 
action plan, which is attached to this report.  This plan has been submitted to 
the Department for Work and Pensions for approval and Members will note 
that significant progress has already been made on implementing the action 
plan. 

 

Risk Management 

7. The Council now has in place a Statement of Internal Control Assurance 
Framework, which was approved by the Audit Committee. Part of the process 
involves actions that arise from the Council’s Annual Audit and Inspection letter 
and associated reports. Lack of action on the Council’s part could have an 
adverse effect on the Council’s Use of Resources score at the next assessment. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Report from the Benefit Fraud Inspectorate - Inspection of
[...]
rries out a regular 
review of staff access to the 
Benefits IT systems 

Low Benefits Service 
restructure will transfer 
responsibility for 
managing system access 
to the Business Support 
Team. 

Exchequer & Business 
Support Manager  

31 Dec 2006 MT 

That HC implements a formal 
procedure for following up Internal 
Audit recommendations 

Low Completed 
Audit Manager has 
agreed to change follow-
up process. 

TF 30 Nov 2006 MT 

 

 

Prepared on 25 August 2006 
Updated on 5 September 2006 
Reviewed and updated on 16 October by Mike Toney 
Reviewed and updated on 24 November by Mike Toney 
 
 

1
0



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) on 01432 
260425 

 
ReviewofEgovernmentprogrammereportFinal1.doc  

 AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT-REVIEW OF E-
GOVERNMENT PROGRAMME 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

 To update Members of the results of the Audit Services follow up on the 
recommendations previously made by the Audit Commission. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT the report be noted. 

. Considerations 

1. The Audit Commissions report was previously presented to the Audit Committee 
on 30th June 2006. 

2. There were eight recommendations (High Priority 3, Medium Priority 5) made by 
the Audit Commission.  

3. Audit Services has now completed its review in relation to the recommendations 
made and it is pleasing to confirm that all eight recommendations have been 
actioned in full. The draft report has been sent to the Head of IT and Customer 
Services. 

Risk Management 

4. The Council now has in place a Statement of Internal Control Assurance 
Framework, which was approved by the Audit Committee. Part of the process 
involves actions that arise from the Council’s Annual Audit and Inspection letter 
and associated reports. Lack of action on the Council’s part could have an 
adverse effect on the Council’s Use of Resources score and it overall direction of 
travel at the next assessment. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• CIPFA guidance on the Statement of Internal Control.  

AGENDA ITEM 6

11



12



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager)  
Tel: 01432 260425 

 
InterimAssuranceReportFinal0.doc  

 AUDIT SERVICES INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT  

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

The Interim Assurance Report updates Members on progress made in relation to the 
Audit Plan and to bring to their attention any key internal control issues.  In addition 
the report updates Members on the actions or the current position on key issues 
raised for 2005/6 that required attention. 

Financial Implications 

None. 

Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted. 

Reasons 

Compliance with good practice as set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal 
Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom.  

Considerations 

Key Issues Identified in 2005/06 

1. The Audit Committee considered the Annual Assurance Report for the year 
ending 31st March 2006 on 30th June 2006. In addition the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee reviewed and adopted a revised Statement on Internal 
Control on 30th September 2006. The key issues identified for improvement were 

• The Council does not have a Code of Corporate Governance in line with good 
practice. A Code of Corporate Governance has been developed in line with 
CIPFA/SOLACE guidance. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
agreed it on 30th September 2006. 

 

• Risk Management is embedded at Corporate and Directorate levels and the 
Council has well defined procedures for recording and reporting financial and 
non-financial risks. There in now a need to embed risk management at Key 
Manager level to ensure a consistent approach across the Council. The
[...]
 and Wigmore Youth Service – Establishment; 

• Environmental Management Auditing – GEM; 

• Charging and Trading Arrangements – Ad hoc Report; 

• Grants and Donations – System; 

• Hereford Registers – Establishment; 

• Modern Records – Establishment; 

• Recycling Income – System; 

• Cemeteries & Crematorium – Establishment; 

6. Work removed from the Plan will not impact adversely on the level of work 
required to give an end of year opinion on the Council’s system of Internal 
Control. 

7. The movement in days is summarised in Table 1 below: 

15



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager)  
Tel: 01432 260425 

 
InterimAssuranceReportFinal0.doc  

 

Table 1 

Days 

Extra days spent on BVPI 
Verification 

 39 

Days added to cover the New 
Toolkit work 

150 

Total additional Days 189 

Audits removed from the Plan 193 

 

8. The work on the completion of the fundamental systems is progressing well and 
it is anticipated that all should be completed within the deadlines set by the Audit 
Commission. 

Audit Opinions 

9. Appendix 1 shows the status of work carried out by Audit Services, with final 
audits showing an audit opinion. There was an unsatisfactory audit opinion in 
relation to the CLIX system as it did not meet the functional or security needs of 
Adult Services, nor did it fulfil central government requirements. This system will 
however be replaced in the summer of 2008 as part of the Herefordshire 
Connects programme. 

Recommendations made 

10. At the present time management have agreed to take action on 97% of 
recommendation currently made. However recommendation follow up work 
shows that only 80% of recommendations have been actioned. It is hoped that 
as the year progresses this will improve. 

11. Under current reporting protocols the Audit Services Manager has to bring to the 
attention of the Audit and Cor
[...]
high weighting for budgetary control.  It is expected that larger systems and establishments will 
receive higher numbers of recommendations and allowance is made for this. 
 

20



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) 
Tel: 01432 260425 

 
LAAreportFinal0.doc  

 AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT-LOCAL AREA 
AGREEMENTS 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

 To note the Audit Commission’s report on Local Area Agreements. 

Financial Implications 

None 

Recommendations 

THAT the report be noted. 

Reason  

Audit Commission Reports form part of the Council’s Statement on Internal Control 
Assurance process, this is reinforced by the process previously agreed by the Audit 
Committee on 7th April 2006 that the Principal Audit Manager would monitor 
recommendations and report on progress. 

Considerations 

1. Cabinet previously considered the Audit of the Local Area Agreement report on 
26th October 2006 and the report contents were noted (Appendix 1 refers). 

2. The Audit Commission has requested that the report is presented to the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee (Appendix 2 refers). 

3. It should be noted that Herefordshire Council officers are currently working with 
the Herefordshire Partnership Chief Executives’ Group and Performance 
Management Group to incorporate recommendations made into the partnership 
Action plans. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

21



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager) 
Tel: 01432 260425 

 
LAAreportFinal0.doc  

Risk Management 

4. The Council now has in place a Statement of Internal Control Assurance 
Framework, which was approved by the Audit Committee. Part of the process 
involves actions that arise from the Council’s Annual Audit and Inspe
[...]
ularly the accountable body, have 
the capacity and arrangements in place to participate effectively and develop 
an agreement with a sound financial base? 

 Are there effective arrangements for setting and monitoring budgets and for 
financial reporting, both internally to partners, externally and in respect of 
pooled budgets? 

 Are adequate arrangements in place to demonstrate compliance with LAA 
terms and conditions and with statutory and other requirements? 

 Are there clear arrangements in place for monitoring and controlling 
management costs and for ensuring that efficiency savings are used to further 
LAA objectives? 

Performance Management 

 Are partners committed at the highest level to effective joint performance 
management?

31



6 Local Area Agreement  Performance Summary Report 

Herefordshire Council 

 Do partners use past and current performance to plan future action? 

 Is the local performance management framework effective? 

 Do partners regularly review the performance management framework and its 
effectiveness?

Audit approach 

9 It was agreed that the approach to this audit would be in two stages. The first 
stage being a high level overview of the risk areas as set out above with further 
detailed audit work being undertaken as appropriate once the initial work was 
reported.  In carrying out the initial work, and agreeing any further work, it was 
agreed that we would liaise closely with the Government Office for the West 
Midlands (GOWM) to avoid duplication with their six-monthly review later in 2006. 

10 The initial work consisted of a review of key documentation relating to the 
Community Strategy and Local Area Agreement, and interviews with 
stakeholders from the key partner agencies in the Herefordshire Partnership.
This report sets out the findings and conclusions from the high-level overview of 
the three risk areas.  It should be noted that our findings relate to the position as 
at the end of August 2006 and do not re
[...]
rove the data collection processes within the partnership by the 
collective use of a shared electronic database 

38



Local Area Agreement Appendix 1 –  13

Herefordshire Council 

Appendix 1 – <heading text> 
1 Text... 

39



40



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Tony Ford (Audit Services Manager)  
Tel: 01432 260425 

 
CodeofCGForewardreport0.doc  

 FOREWORD TO THE COUNCILS CODE OF 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Report By: Audit Services Manager 

 

Wards affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To note the draft foreword to the Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1 refers). 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

THAT the foreword be submitted to Cabinet for approval subject to agreement 
with the Standards Committee. 

Considerations 

1. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee previously reviewed and 
commented on the draft Code of Corporate Governance on 22nd September 
2006. 

2. The Committee requested that the Director of Resources prepare a foreword to 
the code. 

3. The draft foreword will form part of the previously submitted Code of Corporate 
Governance and be presented to the Standards Committee and Cabinet. 

Risk Management 

4. Although there is no risk in relation to the foreword to the Code. If the Council 
does not adopt a Code of Corporate Governance in line with good practice it 
could impact adversely on the Councils aspirations to improve its Use of 
Resources Internal Control Score. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• CIPFA guidance on the Statement of Internal Control. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

41



42



Appendix 1 
Code of Corporate Governance 

Foreword 

 

 

Herefordshire Council is responsible for ensuring that it’s activities are 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards and that public 
money is safeguarded and properly accounted for and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. 
 
In discharging this accountability, Members and senior officers

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee held at : Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road on Friday, 8th December, 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor A.C.R. Chappell (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: Mrs. P.A. Andrews, T.M. James, J.G. Jarvis, R.I. Matthews 

and Mrs. S.J. Robertson 
 

  
In attendance:  Mr T Tobin and R.M. Wilson (Resources) (ex-officio). 
  
  
12. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes made. 
  
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest made. 
  
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H. Bramer. 
  
15. MINUTES   
  
 RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd September, 

2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
the words ‘ex-officio’ being deleted after the word ‘Audit’ and referred to ‘In 
attendance’.  

  
16. BENEFIT FRAUD INSPECTION REPORT FOR BENEFIT INTERVENTION   
  
 The Head of Benefit and Exchequer Services presented a report which updated the 

Committee with regard to the Benefit Interventions Report from the Benefit 
Inspectorate and the follow up action taken. 
 
The Committee was informed that all the recommendations in the Benefit 
Intervention Action Plan, referred to in the table attached to the report, had been 
implemented with the exception of two areas which required more work. These areas 
were 
 
(i) The analysis of work surrounding interventions. 
(ii) The review of work on intervention. 
 
These two areas were currently under review. 
 
In respect of Interventions and targets for Local Authorities, the Committee noted 
that the rules governing these would be changing in April 2007, with targets for the 
number of benefit reductions and terminations rather than the number of 
interventions completed.  
 



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 

  
17. AUDIT COMMISSION REPORT - REVIEW OF E GOVERNMENT PROGRAMME   
  
 The Principal Audit Manager presented a report which updated the Committee  

regarding actions taken in respect of recommendations made previously by the Audit 
Commission which were reported to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 30th June 
2006, in respect of this Council’s E Government programme.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

  
18. AUDIT SERVICES INTERIM ASSURANCE REPORT   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which updated the Committee on 

progress made in relation to the Audit Plan, key internal control issues in relation to 
the Plan and on actions or the current position on key issues raised for 2005/06 that 
required attention. 
 
The Committee noted that the date referred to in paragraph 1 on page 13 on the 
Agenda should read ‘ 22nd September 2006 ’ and not ’ 30th September 2006 ’. 
 
The Audit Services Manager drew the Committee’s attention to items removed from 
the original Audit Plan due to in the main the requirement of the new Department for 
Education and Skills (DfEs) Toolkit. 
 
The Chief Executive informed the Committee that the timescale for the replacement 
of the CLIX system was being proceeded with in accordance with the Council’s 
approved Procurement programme and that the summer 2008 date was to allow for 
testing and data verification  
 
Members agreed with the Chief Executive that future references to Management in 
Reports to the Committee should refer specifically to the officer in question and not 
in generalistic terminology. 
 
The Audit Services Manager reported he would be meeting with the Legal Practice 
Manager to request guidance in respect of CRB procedures for schools. 
 
The Audit Services Manager highlighted one area of concern relating to the CLIX 
system in Adult Services. Members requested that they be updated on audit 
recommendations made. 
 
Mr.T.Tobin, Audit Commission, reported that all matters referred to in the Audit Plan 
were on track and expressed approval at the current position. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

  
19. AUDIT COMMISSION LOCAL AREA AGREEMENTS   
  



AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2006 

 
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report on Local Area Agreements. 

 
Ms C. Bucknell, Principal Partnership Officer, Herefordshire Partnership Support 
Team, attended the meeting. 
 
Mr. T. Tobin, Audit Commission, reported that overall there were no concerns with 
the Herefordshire Local Area Agreement and that although he was satisfied with the 
purpose and structure of the Agreement, the Audit Commission would continue to 
monitor details of the Agreement. Mr Tobin also mentioned that having now carried 
out reviews at other authorities, he was of the view that Herefordshire was further 
ahead than most authorities. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

  
20. FOREWORD TO THE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   
  
 The Audit Services Manager presented a report which set out a draft Foreward to the 

Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Foreward for inclusion with the Code of Corporate 
Governance be submitted to Cabinet for approval subject to the agreement 
with Standards Committee. 
 
 
 
 

  
21. POOLED BUDGETS   
  
 Mr. D. Powell, Head of Financial Services, gave a presentation in respect of Pooled 

Budgets. A copy of the presentation is attached to these Minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mr. Powell be thanked for the presentation. 

  
The meeting ended at 11.14 a.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


